

Nos. 19-267 & 19-348

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU,  
*Respondent.*

ST. JAMES SCHOOL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK  
LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION, INC. AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

BRUCE N. CAMERON  
*Counsel of Record*  
BLAINE L. HUTCHISON  
FRANK D. GARRISON  
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK  
LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION,  
INC.  
8001 Braddock Road, Ste. 600  
Springfield, VA 22160  
(703) 321-8510  
bnc@nrtw.org  
*Counsel for Amicus*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | v           |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....   | 1           |
| INTRODUCTION.....  | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....   | 2           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 3           |
| I. The Church Autonomy Doctrine in the Religion<br>Clauses Shields the Internal Affairs of Religious<br>Organizations from Secular, Government Inter-<br>ference ..... | 3           |
| A. Church Autonomy Is Deeply Rooted in the<br>History and Tradition of Church-State Sepa-<br>ration and Is Inscribed in the Religion<br>Clauses .....                  | 3           |
| 1. The Development of Church-State Separa-<br>tion in the Middle Ages. ....  | 4           |
| 2. The Religious Establishment in<br>England .....   | 5           |
| 3. The Constitutional Separation of Church<br>and State Established Church<br>Autonomy .....   | 6           |
| 4. The State Disestablishment Movement<br>Rejected Government Control of the<br>Church .....   | 8           |
| B. The Church Autonomy Doctrine Is Grounded<br>in Supreme Court Precedent that Undergirds<br>the Ministerial Exception.....  | 10          |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| II. The Church Autonomy Doctrine Prohibits the State from Restructuring a Church’s Relationship with Its Employees ..... | 13          |
| A. Selecting Employees Is an Internal Matter of Church Governance Committed Exclusively to Religious Organizations ..... | 14          |
| B. Selecting Employees Is an Inherently Religious Matter Incapable of Division into Smaller Parts .....                  | 16          |
| 1. Courts Are Incompetent to Determine What Roles Are Central to a Religious Organization’s Mission .....                | 16          |
| 2. Courts Are Incompetent to Determine What Roles Within a Church Are Religious and What Roles Are Secular .....         | 19          |
| 3. Courts Are Incompetent to Determine Who Speaks for a Religious Organization .....                                     | 26          |
| C. The Bright-Line Approach Is Consistent With the Interests of the Church, State, and Individuals Involved .....        | 23          |
| 1. Individual Interests Do Not Favor Government Regulation and Intervention .....  | 24          |
| 2. State Interests Do Not Favor Government Regulation and Intervention .....   | 25          |
| 3. Church Interests Do Not Favor Government Regulation and Intervention .....  | 27          |
| 4. A Bright-Line Rule Is Consistent with the Interests of the Stakeholders and Is Demanded by the Constitution .....     | 27          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

|                  | <u>Page</u> |
|------------------|-------------|
| CONCLUSION ..... | 28          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |                |
| <i>Biel v. St. James School</i> ,<br>911 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2018) .....   | 2,3,10,18      |
| <i>Bollard v. California Province of the Soc’y of Jesus</i> ,<br>196 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1999) .....   | 14             |
| <i>Bouldin v. Alexander</i> ,<br>82 U.S. 131 (1872) .....   | 13             |
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> ,<br>573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....   | 24             |
| <i>Duquesne Univ. of the Holy Spirit v. NLRB</i> ,<br>No. 18-1063, 2020 WL 425053 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 28,<br>2020) .....  | 18             |
| <i>E.E.O.C. v. Sw. Baptist Theological Seminary</i> ,<br>485 F. Supp. 255 (N.D. Tex. 1980), <i>aff’d in part and<br/>rev’d in part</i> , 651 F.2d 277 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... | 16             |
| <i>E.E.O.C. v. Univ. of Detroit</i> ,<br>904 F.2d 331 (6th Cir. 1990) .....   | 1              |
| <i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> ,<br>494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....   | 17             |
| <i>Elvig v. Calvin Presbyterian Church</i> ,<br>375 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2004) .....  | 14             |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila</i> ,<br>280 U.S. 1 (1929) .....   | 10,11,15       |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> ,<br>490 U.S. 680 (1989) .....  | 17             |
| <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp;<br/>School v. E.E.O.C.</i> ,<br>565 U.S. 171 (2012) ..... | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....   | 1              |
| <i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> ,<br>344 U.S. 94 (1952) .....                                       | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> ,<br>403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....  | 21             |
| <i>Morrissey-Berru v. Our Lady of Guadalupe School</i> ,<br>769 F. App’x 460 (9th Cir. 2019) .....           | 2,18           |
| <i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> ,<br>440 U.S. 490 (1979) .....                                     | 17,19,21       |
| <i>Serbian E. Orthodox v. Milivojevich</i> ,<br>426 U.S. 696 (1976) .....                                    | 10,12,13,15    |
| <i>Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> ,<br>278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....                                | 17,23          |
| <i>Watson v. Jones</i> ,<br>80 U.S. 679 (1871) .....   | <i>passim</i>  |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

ARTICLES

Arlin M. Adams & Charles J. Emmerich, *A Heritage of Religious Liberty*, 137 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1559 (1989) ..... 4,8,9

Carl H. Esbeck, *Dissent and Disestablishment: The Church-State Settlement in the Early American Republic*, 2004 BYU L. Rev. 1385 (2004)..... 4,8

Christopher C. Lund, *In Defense of the Ministerial Exception*, 90 N.C. L. Rev. 1 (2011)..... 13,15,20,21

Douglas Laycock, *Towards a General Theory of the Religion Clauses: The Case of Church Labor Relations and the Right to Church Autonomy*, 81 Colum. L. Rev. 1373 (1981) ..... 20,25,27

Frederick Mark Gedicks, *Toward A Constitutional Jurisprudence of Religious Group Rights*, 1989 Wis. L. Rev. 99 (1989) ..... 24,25,27

Michael W. McConnell, *Reflections on Hosanna-Tabor*, 35 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 821 (2012)..... 6,7,8,9

Michael W. McConnell, *The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*, 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)..... 5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| Paul Horwitz, <i>Churches As First Amendment Institutions: Of Sovereignty and Spheres</i> , 44 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 79 (2009).....                   | 4              |
| Thomas C. Berg et al., <i>Religious Freedom, Church-State Separation, &amp; the Ministerial Exception</i> , 106 Nw. U. L. Rev. Colloquy 175 (2011)..... | <i>passim</i>  |
| <br><b>BOOKS</b>  |                |
| Nancy Pearcey, <i>Total Truth</i> (2005) .....  | 20             |
| Saint Augustin, <i>On Christian Teaching</i> (R. P. H. Green trans., 1997).....   | 20             |
| Brian Tierney, <i>The Crisis of Church and State: 1050–1300</i> (1964) .....  | 5              |
| Harold J. Berman, <i>Law and Revolution: The Formation of the Western Legal Tradition</i> (1983).....   | 4              |
| <br><b>SCRIPTURES</b>   |                |
| <i>Leviticus</i> 21:1–24.....   | 22             |
| <i>Numbers</i> 8:24–26.....   | 22             |
| 1 Peter 2:5.....  | 22             |
| <br><b>OTHER RULES &amp; AUTHORITIES</b>  |                |
| Supreme Ct. Rule 37.3(a).....   | 1              |
